

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

MARK GILMORE; and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official capacity
as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF
BARTON, in his official capacity as City
Manager of the City of Phoenix; and
CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants / Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0130 PR

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2019-009033

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
STATE OF ARIZONA'S AMICUS BRIEF**

Jonathan Riches (025712)
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Section 23-1431 doesn't render any of Petitioners' arguments or claims
"inapposite." 2

 A. Petitioners' compelled speech, association, and Right to Work claims are
 unaffected by Section 23-1431. 4

 B. Section 23-1431 has no impact on Petitioners' Gift Clause claim.
 5

II. Release time serves the Union's interests, not those of the City or taxpayers.
..... 6

III. The Attorney General's novel theory about Gift Clause consideration would
neuter constitutional protections. 9

IV. Stare decisis does not counsel against granting the Petition. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Props., Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974)	13
<i>Cramer v. Mont. State Bd. of Food Distrib.</i> , 129 P.2d 96 (Mont. 1942)	7
<i>Detroit Museum of Art v. Engel</i> , 153 N.W. 700 (Mich. 1915)	7
<i>E.H. v. Slayton</i> , 249 Ariz. 248 (2020)	14
<i>Harrington v. Atteberry</i> , 153 P. 1041 (N.M. 1915)	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4, 14
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 149 Ariz. 319 (1986)	7, 11, 12
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021)	11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Rich v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 346 P.2d 596 (Idaho 1959)	7
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Nav. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 51 P.2d 407 (Wash. 1935)	7
<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020)	6
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	8, 10, 12
<i>Washingtonian Home of Chi. v. City of Chi.</i> , 41 N.E. 893 (Ill. 1895)	7
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984) ...	5, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

A.R.S. § 23-1431	passim
A.R.S. § 23-1431(E)	1, 6

A.R.S. § 23-1431(G)(2)(b).....3

Other Authorities

Boehm, *Arizona Firefighters Have Grip on Financial Power in Local Elections—
But Should They?*, Arizona Republic (Mar. 28, 2017)3

Howard, *Not Accountable: Rethinking the Constitutionality of Public Employee
Unions* (2023)5

Scheiber, et al., *How Police Unions Became Such Powerful Opponents to Reform
Efforts*, N.Y. Times (June 6, 2020)3

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 7.....5
